
NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Ms. DorothyGunn
Clerkof theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100W. RandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

~JA1EOF ~LUNC-% ~ut~on Contro’ Bo~.
PCBNo.
(USTAppeal)

JohnKim, Esq.
Division of LegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 N. GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62764-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetodayfiled with theOffice of the
Clerk of theIllinois PollutionControlBoardanoriginal andninecopiesof an
Entry of Appearanceof JeffreyW. TockandPetitionfor Reviewof Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’sDecisionto DenyPetitioner’sBudgetfor Site
InvestigationActivities, copiesof whichareherewithserveduponyou.

RespectfullySubmitted

Dated: April 5, 2005

JeffreyW. Tock
Harrington& Tock
201 W. SpringfieldAve.,Suite601
P.O.Box 1550
Champaign,Illinois 61824-1550
Telephone:(217)352-4167

WEBB & SONS,INC.,
Petitioner

BY:
Tock

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD~kY~ôFF~

WEBB & SONS,INC., )
)

Petitioner, )
)

vs. )
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

6 2O~5

vlb/Pleadings.jef/HDC/Webb-NoticeFiling



CL~~’SOFFICE

~2R062005
STh\TE OF ILLINOIS

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BO&BJilt~onControlBoard

WEBB & SONS,INC., )
)

Petitioner, ) ~—-tsc~3
) PCBNo.O~

vs. ) (USTAppeal)

)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF JEFFREY W. TOCK

NOWCOMESJeffreyW. Tock,of thelawfirm of Harrington& Tock,and

herebyentershisappearanceonbehalfof Petitioner,WEBB & SONS,INC., in the

above-referencedmatter.

RespectfullySubmitted

WEBB & SONS,INC.,
Petitioner,

By:________
/ J~f~e~. Tock

Dated:April 5, 2005 / / /

JeffreyW. Tock
Harrington& Tock
201 W. Springfield Ave.,Suite601
P.O.Box 1550
Champaign,Illinois 61824-1550
Telephone:(217)352-4167

vlb/Pleadings.jef/HDC/Webb-EntryApp



CL.ERK’~OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD APR 0 o 2005
WEBB & SONS,INC., ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution ControlBoard

Petitioner, ) ~ 3
) PCBNo. 0

VS. ) (TJST Appeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY’S DECISION TO DENY

PETITIONER’S BUDGET FOR SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

NOW COMESthePetitioner,WEBB & SONS,iNC. (hereinafter“Petitioner”),

by andthroughits attorney’s,Harrington& Tock, and,pursuantto Sections40and57.7

oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415ILCS 5/40,5/57.7),and35 Ill.

Admin. CodePart 105, herebyrequestsreviewofthedecisionby theRespondent,Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”), to not approveassubmittedthe

Petitioner’sbudgetfor Stage2 site investigationactivities. In supportofthis Petition,the

Petitionerstatesasfollows:

1. Petitioneris theownerofcertainpropertylocatedat 1201 DeWitt Avenue,

Mattoon,Illinois, hereinafterreferredto as“the Site”.

2. Petitioneris theownerof undergroundstoragetanks(“USTs”) formerly locatedat

theSite.

3. Petitionerhassubmittedto theAgencyits Site InvestigationStage1 Completion

Report(the“Report”) datedJanuary18, 2005.

4. Part5.0 ofthat Reportcontainedadescriptionoffuture investigationneededto

delineatesoil and groundwatercontamination(Site Investigation— stage2). A



true andaccuratecopyofpart 5.0oftheReportis attachedheretoandmadeapart

hereofasExhibit “A”.

5. In conjunctionwith theReport,Petitioneralsosubmittedto theAgencyaSite

Investigation— Stage2 Budget. A trueandaccuratecopyoftheSite Investigation

— Stage2 Budgetis attachedheretoandmadeaparthereofasExhibit “B”.

6. By letterdatedFebruary8, 2005,theAgencyapprovedthesiteinvestigationplan

— stage2 containedin part5.0 oftheReport,but modifiedtheproposedbudget

(Exhibit “B”). TheAgencymadethe following deductionsfrom thebudget:

(a) $1,500.00for aprofessionalsurveyfrom OtherCostsasnot eligible; and,

(b) $17,610.00from PersonnelCostsfor lackofsupportingdocumentation.

TheAgencyrequestedfurtherjustificationofpersonnelcosts. (The

Agency’sletteris attachedasExhibit “C”.)

7. By letterdatedFebruary15, 2005,Petitionersubmittedjustificationofsurveying

costsandabreakdownandjustificationofpersonnelcosts. (ThePetitioner’s

letteris attachedasExhibit “D”.)

8. By letterdatedFebruary25, 2005,PetitionersubmittedarequestthattheAgency

reconsiderits decisionto modify thebudgetassubmittedby Petitionerand

approvethebudgetasproposed.(ThePetitioner’sletteris attachedasExhibit

9. By letterdatedMarch 2, 2005,theAgencyrevisedits February5, 2005

modifications,statingthattheAgencyhadmadethefollowing deductions:

(a) $1,500for aprofessionalsurveyfrom OtherCostsasnot eligible; and,

(b) $7,906from PersonnelCostsasunreasonable.



10. TheAgency’sMarch2, 2005 letterfurtherstatedthat“An undergroundstoragetank

owneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control

Board...within 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision”. The

Agency’sMarch 2, 2005 letteris attachedasExhibit “F”.)

11. TheInvestigationof theSiterequirestheinstallationofboringsandwells on adjacent

properties. It is, therefore,necessaryto identify propertyboundariesaccurately.In

addition,the legal descriptionfor thesitewill ultimatelyberequiredfor corrective

actioncompletion. The only accurateandcompletewayto identifyproperty

boundariesis to utilize aprofessionalsurveyor.

12. All investigations,plansandreportsundersec.57.7 oftheAct shallbeconductedor

preparedunderthe supervisionofa licensedprofessionalengineer.(415 ILCS

5/57.7.) A SiteInvestigationCompletionReportmustbe signedandsealedby a

professionalengineerandmustcontainthefollowing statement:“To thebestofmy

knowledgeandbelief,this report,supportingdocumentsandall attachmentsaretrue,

accurateandcomplete.” TheProfessionalEngineeringPracticeAct of 1989states:

Theuseofaprofessionalengineer’ssealon technicalsubmissionsconstitutesa
representationby theprofessionalengineerthatthework hasbeenpreparedby
or underthepersonalsupervisionoftheprofessionalengineerordevelopedin
conjunctionwith theuseofacceptedengineeringstandards.(225 ILCS 325/14)

ThisAct furtherstates:

Signing,affixing theprofessionalengineer’ssealorpermittingtheprofessional
engineer’ssealto beaffixedto anytechnicalsubmissionsnotpreparedas
requiredbySection14 orcompletelyreviewedby theprofessionalengineeror
undertheprofessionalengineer’sdirectsupervisionisprohibitedandmayresult
in lossoflicenseand/orcivilpenalties. (225 ILCS 325/24)

13. TheAgencydeniedall professionalengineerhoursfrom thebudget. As stated

above,aprofessionalengineercannotcertify atechnicalsubmissionthathasnot



beenpreparedundertheprofessionalengineer’ssupervisionandreview. The

professionalengineerhoursarenecessaryto complywith therequirementsofthe

ProfessionalEngineeringPracticeAct of 1989andwith therequirementsofthe

Agency.

14. All projectmanagerhoursweredeniedby theAgency. Theprojectmanageris avital

partofanyprojectin theengineeringandconsultingindustry. Theuseofaproject

manageris industrystandard.Managementpersonnelareutilized forpersonnel

scheduling,billing, technicalreviews,andgeneralprojectoversight. Theuseof

managementhoursis necessaryto ensureatimely, cost-effective,andtechnically

accurateproduct.

15. All work approvedby theAgencyin theSiteInvestigationPlancannotfeasiblybe

completedby thenumberofhoursin theamendedbudget. Personnelcostsof

$12,816wereapprovedby theAgencyon March 5, 2004for thepreviousSite

InvestigationPlanworkwhich proposed36 feetofsoil boringsand60 feetof

monitoringwells to be installedon-site. This averaged$133.50perfoot. Thecurrent

Site InvestigationPlandatedJanuary18, 2005,approvedby theAgencyin a letter

datedFebruary8, 2005,proposed132 feetof soilboringsand45 feetofmonitoring

wells to be installedoff-site. Off-sitewellsandboringsrequireauthorizationof

adjacentpropertyownersandcity permits,which entailsadditionalpersonnelhours.

A total of81 additionalfeetofsoil boringsandmonitoringwells havebeenapproved

by theAgencyfor thisstageofsite investigationwhich alsoentailsadditional

personnelhours. ThePetitionerrequested$17,610for personnelcostsrelatedto this

stageofsite investigation.This averages$99.49per foot — muchlessthanpreviously



approved.TheAgency

March 2, 2005. Thiscc

16.Petitioneris seekingre’~

thebudgetfor theabov

arbitrary,capricious,an

WHEREFORE,for the

1NC., respectfullyrequests

relief:

1. Find that theAgenc

without statutoryau

2. ReversetheAgency

3. Remandthis matter

4. AwardPetitionerre

this action.

5. Awardsuchfurther

Dated:April 5, 2005

JeffreyW. Tock
Harrington& Tock
201 W. SpringfieldAve., Si
P.O. Box 1550
Champaign,Illinois 61824-
Telephone:(217) 352-4167

~nlyapproved$9,704ofpersonnelcostsin its letterdated

t averages$54.82per foot,which is notreasonable.

ewoftheAgency’sMarch2, 2005, determinationrejecting

referencedcosts. TheAgency’sdeterminationsare

without statutoryauthority.

boveandforegoingreasons,Petitioner,WEBB & SONS,

iat theIllinois PollutionControlBoardgrantthefollowing

‘s March 2, 2005decisionis arbitraryandcapricious,and

~ority.

s decisionregardingthebudget,

D theAgencywith instructionsto approvethebudget,

~onab1econsultingfeesandexpensesincurredin bringing

~1iefasdeemedjustandequitablein thesepremises.

ite 601

550

WEBB & SONS,INC.,
Petitioner,

By:
Tock



EXHIBIT “A”



ENGINEERING

201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 300
RO. Box 140

Champaign, Illinois 61824-0140
BUS. (217) 352-6976
FAX (217) 356-0570

January20, 2005

James Malcom
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 -

RE: Site Investigation Stage I Completion Report & Stage 2 Budget
LPC # 0290255079 - Coles County
Mattoon /Webb & Sons, Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue
LUST Incident No.: 931126
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Malcom:

The Site Investigation Stage I Completion Report and Stage 2 Budget for the referenced
site are enclosed for your review. If you have any questions or need additional
information, you may contact me at (217) 352-6976 orjason.jones@hdc-eng.com.

Respectfully Submitted,
HDC Engineering

Jason Jones
Environmental Professional

cc: Doris Webb

file

Enclosures



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Site Investigation Stage I Completion Report

ENGINEERING

Site Location

Webb & Sons, Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue

Mattoon, Illinois
Coles County

IEMA Incident No. 20021577
931126

Prepared For

Doris Webb
1201 DeWitt Avenue

Mattoon, Illinois 61938

Prepared by

HDC Engineering
201 West Springfield, Suite 300

Champaign, Illinois 61820
Phone: 217.352.6976

Fax: 217.356.0570

HDC Project No. 01323

January18, 2005
ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS•

PLANNERS ENVIRONMENTAL



The Agencyis authorizedto requirethis informationunderSection4andTitle XVI oftheEnvironmentalPrntcutienAot:(4:15:ILCS5/4;5/57- 57.17).Failureto disclosethis information
may resultin acivil penaltyofnottoexceed$50,000.00for theviolationandanadditionalcivil penaltyof:nottoexceed$t0,000~00foreachdaydsrrvi.whichviolation-continuus-(4-15-
ILCS 5/42). Any perSonwhoknowinglymakesafalsematerialstatementorrepresentationin anylabel, a e55-cocacperttp-it~orl~cenoe-or-othorslocansoutf~iedtnaintcair.ed-or
usedforthepurposeofcompliancewithTitle XVI commitsaClass4 felony.Anysecondorsubsequentoffense-afterconvictionhereunderisaClass3 felony (415ILCS 5/57.17).This
form hasbeenapprovedby theFormsManagementCenter.

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Leaking Underground StorageTank Program

LUST Technical Form Cover Page
IEMA Incident#: 20021577/931126 TEPA LPC# (10-digit): 0290255079

SiteName: Webb & Sons.Inc.

SiteAddress(Not aP.O.Box): 1201 DeWittAvenue

City: Mattoon County: Coles ZIP Code: 61938

Pleaseindicatebelowthe typeofplan/reportthat is beingsubmittedto theillinois EPA at this
time. Thisform mustbe attachedto allplansandreportssubmittedto theillinois EPApursuant
to 35111.Adm. Code731, 732 and/or415 ILCS5/57-57.17.Pleasecheckall thatapply.

20 DayCertification ______

45 Day Report ______

FreeProductRemovalReport

Owner/OperatorSummary ______

Electionto ProceedUnderTitleXVI ______

Initial Amended
Submittal Submittal

SiteInvestigationPlan ______ ______

Site InvestigationBudget / ______

Site InvestigationCompletionReport 1 ______

SiteClassificationPlan

SiteClassificationPlanBudget

Site ClassificationCompletionReport

GroundwaterMonitoringPlan(Low Priority)

GroundwaterMonitoringPlanBudget(Low Priority)

GroundwaterMonitoringResults(Low Priority)

CorrectiveAction Plan

CorrectiveAction PlanBudget(HighPriority)

CorrectiveAction CompletionReport

ProfessionalEngineerCertification

Other(specif~’)_____________________________________

IL 5322369 -- .- . LUSTTechnicalForm CoverPage
LPC 533 Rev.June2002
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Results of Subsurface Accesses Survey
Sampling Location PID Reading (ppm)
storm sewer inlet (southwest corner of DeWitt and

12
th St.) 1.6

storm sewer inlet (southeast corner of DeWitt and I
2

th St.) 1.9
storm sewer inlet (northeast corner of DeWitt and

12
th St.) 1.3

storm sewer inlet (northwest corner of DeWitt and ~
12

thSt.) 1.6

The PID readings do not appear to indicate elevated vapors due to the Site.
Additionally, to our knowledge, no petroleum vapors or odors have been reported in any
nearby buildings or utility conduits since the original report of the release.

3.4 Community and Potable Well Survey
The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), Bureau of Water, Division of Public
Water Supply, Illinois State Geological Survey (ISGS) and Illinois State Water Survey
(ISWS) were previously contacted to identify all community water supply wells within
2,500 feet and potable water supply wells within 200 feet of the former tank. This
information was provided in the 45 Day Report, dated March 13, 2003, and received by
IEPA on February 3, 2003. Refer to the 45 Day Report for the water well survey data.

The Village of Mattoon Public Works Engineering Department was contacted to
determine if a local ordinance or policy exists that regulates the use of potable water
supply wells. David Wortman indicated that no local ordinance or policy exists that
regulates the use of potable water supply wells in Mattoon.

3.5 Surface Bodies of Water -

A site survey was conducted to identify any surface bodies of water within 100 feet of the
UST system. No such bodies of water were observed within the 100-foot radius.

4.0 Discussion of Subsurface Investigation
The laboratory results of the soil and groundwater samples indicate the presence of
petroleum contamination at concentrations above the applicable Tier I Cleanup
Objectives at BI, B2, MWI, and MW3 see tables in Appendix F for specific data. These
results provide evidence that there is migration of petroleum contamination through
natural and man-made pathways at the site.

Petroleum vapors or odors have not been reported in nearby dwellings or utility conduits
since the original report of the release. The storm sewer survey indicated no locations
with significant detectable organic vapors. Based on this information, it appears unlikely
that an immediate threat to human health or safety, or a risk of explosions, exists at the
Site.

5.0 Future Investigation

Based on analytical results to date, soil and groundwater contamination has not been
fully delineated. Current data suggest extensive soil contamination on-site. It should be

HDC Engineering
Project No. 01323



noted that the distance between and lack of data points on-site creates a large margin of
error when predicting contamination migration. Future investigation activities will focus
on minimizing this margin of error by increasing the number of data points, thereby
reducing the cost of remedial activities. Additional monitoring wells are required to
delineate BTEX contamination to the north and northeast of the site. Additional soil
borings are required to delineate on-site contamination. MTBE contamination has been
fully delineated. Therefore, analysis of this constituent need not be addressed in this
stage of the investigation. Future investigation at the site will include the following:

• Three monitoring wells will be installed to the north and northeast of the site to
delineate the contamination present in MW3.

- MW5 will be installed off-site on the northwest corner of DeWitt Ave. and
12

th

St.
- MW6 will be installed off-site on the northeast corner of DeWitt Ave. and

12
th

St.
- MW7 will be installed off-site on the southeast corner of DeWitt Ave. and

12
th

St.

• Groundwater samples will be collected from monitoring wells MWI — MW7 and sent
to an accredited laboratory for BTEX analysis. A total of 7 groundwater samples will
be collected. One groundwater field blank will be collected and analyzed for BTEX.

• Eight soil borings will be advanced to a depth of 12 feet on-site and three soil borings
will be advanced to a depth of 12 feet off-site and sent to an accredited laboratory for
BTEX analysis. A total of II soil borings will be advanced to delineate contamination
of the site.

- B4 will be advanced approximately 40 feet west of PTS4.
- B5 will be advanced approximately 7 feet south of the north sidewalk and 118

feet west of the east sidewalk.
- B6 will be advanced approximately 20 feet east of B5 and 15 feet south of

MW2.
- B7 will be advanced south of tank bed #5, approximately 40 feet east of the

west property boundary.
- 68 will be advanced 25 feet north of MW4.
- B9 will be advanced approximately 15 feet west of MW4 and approximately

45 feet south of PTS 1.
- BI 0 will be advanced approximately 20 feet east of MWI.
- BI I will be advanced approximately 20 feet south of MWI.
- B12 will be advanced approximately 15 feet west of MWI.
- B13 will be advanced approximately 20 feet north of MWI.
- B14 will be advanced approximately 45 feet north of PTS2 on the north side

of DeWitt Ave.

• In addition to the samples collected from soil borings 64 — B13, soil samples will also
be collected from MW5, MW6, and MW7. The zone exhibiting the highest PID
reading from each boring will be selected for laboratory analysis. A second sample,
deeper than the first, also will be selected for laboratory analysis in order to define
the vertical extent of contamination. In the absence of definitive PID readings,
samples will be collected based on similar depths of known contamination. Soil
sample collection will follow SW-846 Method 5035 for BTEX.

HDC Engineering
Project No. 01323



• Permission to access adjacent properties to the north, northeast, and southwest for
investigation will be requested from the property owners. If access is granted
groundwater and soil investigation will be performed on these properties.

Soil borings, well installation, and sample collection will follow procedures described in
Section 3.0 of this report. Wells are expected to be 15 feet deep and soil borings are
expected to be 12 feet deep. However, depths may be increased based on field
screening results. Boring locations as shown in Appendix B are approximate. Actual
locations may vary based on physical barriers such as utility lines, utility poles, trees,
and ground cover (e.g., concrete drives).

A budget for the next phase of delineation is being submitted with this plan.

If the data gathered from this proposed phase of investigation is sufficient to delineate
soil and groundwater contamination, a corrective action plan and budget will be
developed. If groundwater contamination is not fully delineated, an additional
investigation plan and budget will be submitted for approval.

HDC Engineering
Project No. 01323
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program E N G I N E E R I N G

Site Investigation — Stage 2 Budget

Site Location

Webb & Sons, Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue

Mattoon, Illinois
Coles County

IEMA Incident No. 20021577
931126

Prepared For

Doris Webb
1201 DeWitt Avenue

Mattoon, Illinois 61938

Prepared by

HDC Engineering
201 West Springfield, Suite 300

Champaign, Illinois 61820
Phone: 217.352.6976

Fax: 217.356.0570

HDC Project No. 01323

January 18, 2005
ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS~

PLANNERS . ENVIRONMENTAL
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BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK SITES

A. SITE INFORMATION

SiteName:Webb& Sons,Inc.

SiteAddress:1201 DeWitt Avenue City: Mattoon

Zip: 61938

County:Coles JEPAGeneratorNo.: 0290255079

JEMA IncidentNo.: 931126and20021577 IEMA Notification Date:May 7, 1993

Datethis FormwasPrepared:January2005

Thisform is beingsubmittedasa:

X. BudgetProposal

BudgetAmendment(BudgetAmendmentsmustincludeonly thecosts
overthepreviousbudget.).

AmendmentNumber:__________

_____ Billing Packageforcostsincurredpursuantto 35 Illinois Administrative
Code(LAC), Part732 (“newprogram”).

This form isbeing submittedfor theSiteActivities indicatedbelow(checkone):

______ EarlyAction _____ SiteClassification

______ Low Priority CorrectiveAction _____ High Priority CorrectiveAction

X Other(indicateactivities)SiteInvestigation— Stage2

DO NOT SUBMIT “NEW PROGRAM” COSTSAND “OLD PROGRAM”
COSTSAT THE SAME TIME, ON TIlE SAME FORMS.

A-i

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



IEMANo. 931126,20021577

B. PROPOSEDBUDGET SUMMARY AND BUDGET TOTAL

1. InvestigationCosts:$ 7,916.10

2. AnalysisCosts:$ 2,143.92

3. PersonnelCosts:$ 17,610.00

4. EquipmentCosts:$~740.00

5. FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts:$ 2,650.00

6. Handling Charges:$ 147.08

TOTAL PROPOSEDBUDGET = $ 31,207.10

B-i

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



IEMA No. 931126,20021577

E. INVESTIGATION COSTS

MethodI_______ MethodII MethodIII Not Applicable X

1. Drilling Costs- This includesthecostsfor drilling labor, drill rig usage,andotherdrilling equipment.
Boringswhich areto be completedasmonitoringwells shouldbe listedhere. Costsassociatedwith
disposalof cuttingsshouldnotbeincludedhere. An indicationmustbe madeastowhy eachboring is
beingconducted(i.e., classification,monitoringwells, migrationpathways).

3 borings to 15 feet= 45 feetto beboredfor monitoringwells

11 boringsto 12 feet= 144 feettobeboredfor soil borings

boringsto _______ feet= _________ feetto beboredfor___________________________________

borings to _______ feet= _________ feettobe boredfor_________________________________

boringsto _______ feet _________ feetto beboredfor_________________________________

Total Feetto beBored: 165

Borings: 189 feetx $ 14.00 perfoot = $ 2,646.00 (or)

Hours:______________x $_______________ perhour= $___________________

_____boringsthrough________ft ofbedrock=___________ Ft bedrockto bebored

_____boringsthrough________ft ofbedrock=___________Ft bedrockto bebored

TotalFeetbedrockto beBored:____________________

Borings:________Ft bedrockx $______________ perft bedrock= $____________________ (or)

_______Hoursx$___________perHour=$

3 # ofMobilizations@ $ 250.00 permobilization= $ 750.00

OtherCosts
Number
of Units Unit Cost Total Cost

deconequipment—perday 3 $190.00 $570.00

decon/drumminglabor— perhour 5 $38.00 $190.00

perdiem,3 mancrew— perman-day 3 $100.00 $300.00

concretecores— each,for wells I $50.00 $50.00

well installation— rig time 3 $75.00 $225.00

well installation— labor,2-mancrew— perhour I 3 $76.00 $228.00

E-1

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



IEMANo. 931126.20021577

2. ProfessionalServices(e.g.,P.E., geologist)- Thesecostsmustbelistedin SectionI, thePersonnel
sectionoftheforms.

3. Monitoring Well Installation Materials - Costslistedheremustbecostsassociatedwithwell casing,
well screens,filter pack,annularseal,surfaceseal,well covers,etc. List the itemsbelowinatime and
materialsformat.

Material
Number
ofUnits Unit Cost Total Cost

10’ x 2” PVC screen 3 35.00 105.00

5’ x 2” PVCriser 3 15.60 46.80

2” PVCbottomplug 3 8.00 24.00

locking cap . 3 17.60 52.80

8” aluminummanway 3 82.00 246.00

filter sand 21 8.00 168.00

bentonitegrout . 6 12.00 72.00

concrete 5 8.50 42.50

4. Disposal Costs- This includesthecostsfor disposingofboringcuttingsandanywatergeneratedwhile

performingboringsor installingwells.

Disposalof Cuttings: 6 drumsx $ 220.00 perdrum = $ 1,320.00

Disposalof Water: 4 drumsx $ 220.00 pergallon= $ . 880.00

TransportationCosts:$_____________________

Describehow thewater/soilwill be disposed: removedby licensedwastehandlerto be.recycled.

Incinerated,or landfilled

Total Investigation Costs: $ 7,916.10

E-2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



IEMANo. 931126,20021577

F. ANALYSIS COSTS

1. PhysicalSoil Analysis- Thismustonly includeanalysiscostsforclassificationofsoil typesatthe site.

______MoistureContentsamplesx $____________________ persample= $______________________

______SoilClassificationsamplesx $____________________ persample= $________________________

Indicatemethodto beperformed:

______SoilParticleSizesamplesx $_____________________ persample= $_______________________

_____Ex-situHydraulicConductivity/Permeabilitysamples

x$____________________persample=$_

Indicatethemethodto beperformed:

_____RockHydraulicConductivity/Permeabilitysamples

persample $.

_____NaturalOrganicCarbonFraction(foc) samples

persample$_

IndicatetheASTM or SW-846methodto beperformed:

______ _______________________samplesx $______________ persample=

______ _________________________samplesx $_______________ per sample=

samplesx $______________ persample= $~

samplesx $______________ persample=

samplesx $______________ persample= $_

2. SoilAnalysis Costs- Thismustbe for laboratoryanalysisonly.

28 BTEX samplesx $ 48.75 per sample = $ 1,365.00

_____PNAsamplesx $__________ per sample= $__________

_____LUSTPollutantssamplesx $____________ persample= $__________

F-i

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



IEMANo. 931126.20021577

pH Samplesx $____________ persample= $___________

______PaintFilter samplesx $_____________ persample= $____________

_____TCLPLeadsamplesx $__________ persample= $__________

_____FlashPointsamplesx $___________ persample= $__________

_____Laband/orFieldBanksamplesx $___________ persample= $___________

28. Dry Weight samplesx $ 12.50 persample= $ 350.00

28 Handling& Disposal samplesx $ 3.00 persample= $ 84.00

samplesx $______________ persample= $_______

samplesx $______________ persample= $_______

samplesx $______________ persample= $_______

3. GroundwaterAnalysisCosts- Thismustbefor laboratoryanalysisonly.

7 BTEX samplesx $ 40.31 persample= $ 282.17

_____PNAsamplesx $__________ persample= $__________

______LUSTPollutantssamplesx $_____________ persample= $___________

pH Samplesx $____________ persample= $___________

1 Laband/orFieldBank samplesx $ 38.75 persample= $ 38.75

______FlashPointsamplesx $____________ persample= $___________

8 Handling& Disposal samplesx $ 3.00 persample= $ 24.00

samplesx $_______________ persample= $______

samplesx $______________ persample= $______

samplesx $_______________ persample= $______

samplesx $_______________ persample= $______

samplesx $______________ persample= $______

TOTAL ANALYSIS COSTS= $ 2,143.92

F-2

Thisform mustbe submittedin duplicate.



IEMANo. 931126,20021577

G. PERSONNEL

All personnelcoststhatarenot includedelsewherein thebudget/billingformmustbelistedhere. Costsmust
belistedpertask,notpersonneltype. Thefollowing aresomeexamplesof tasks: Drafting, datacollection,
plan, report,or budgetpreparationfor _______ (i.e., siteclassificationwork plan,45 dayreport,or high
priority correctiveactionbudget),sampling,field oversitefor ___________ (i.e., drilling/well installation,
correctiveaction,orearlyaction),ofmaintenanceof . Theabovelist is not inclusiveof all
possibletasks.

ProjectManager : 16 hoursx $ 99.00 perhour= $ 1,584.00
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:projectsupervision,administration,andreview

ProfessionalEngineeer : 28 hoursx $ 90.00 perhour= $ 2,520.00
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:PEpreparationandcertificationof reports.projectoversight

EnvironmentalProfessionalIV : 28 hoursx $ 77.00 perhour= $ 2,156.00
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:workplandevelopment,reportpreparation

EnvironmentalProfessionalIII : 70 hoursx $ 75.00 perhour= $ 5,250.00
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: logging,soil andwatersampling,survey,reportwriting

EnvironmentalProfessionalII : 90 hoursx $ 65.00 perhour= $ 5,850.00
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor theabovehours:well development,watersampling,survey

Draftsperson : 5 hoursx $ 50.00 perhour= $ 250.00
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:technicaldrawingsfor report

______________________________ hoursx $____________ perhour=
(Title)

Tasktobeperformedfor theabovehours:______________________________________

_____________________________________ hoursx $____________ perhour= $~
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:_______________________________________

______________________________- _______ hoursx $____________ perhour=

(Title) .

G-1

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 931126.20021577

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:______________________________________

_____________________________________ hoursx $____________ perhour= $
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:____________________________________

_____________________________________ hoursx $____________ perhour= $
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:______________________________________

_____________________________________ hoursx $____________ perhour=
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:______________________________________

________________________________ hoursx$___________perhour=$
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:____________________________________

_____________________________________ hoursx $____________ perhour= $~
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:_______________________________________

_______________________________- _______ hoursx $_____________ perhour= $
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:________________________________________

_______________________________ hoursx $_____________ perhour= $~
(Title)

Tasktobe performedfor theabovehours:______________________________________

________________________________ hoursx$___________perhour=$
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor theabovehours:_______________________

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: $17,610.00

G-2

Thisform mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



H. EQUIPMENT COSTS

IEMA No. 931126,20021577

All equipmentusedmustbelistedbelowin atimeandmaterialsformat. Handlingchargesshouldnot be
addedhere;useSectionJ.

H-I

SubtotalPageH-I: $740.00

Equipment
Ownor
Rent? TimeUsed Unit Rate

. Total
Cost/Item

Photoionizationdetector own 3 days $100.00 $300.00

Waterlevelmeter own 2 day $30.00 $60.00

SubmersiblePump own 2 days $40.00 $80.00

Generator own iday $100.00 $100.00

SurveyEquipment own 1 day $50.00 $50.00

EnvironmentalSupportVehicle own 3 days $50.00 $150.00

Thisform mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



IEMANo. 2~3ll26,20021577

SubtotalPage11-2: $0.00

Total (PagesH-I andH-2): $740.00

Own or Total
Equipment Rent? Time Used UnitRate Cost/Item

H-2

Thisform mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



I. FIELD PURCHASESAND OTHER COSTS

IEMANo. 931126,20021577

All field purchasesmustbelistedbelowin a time andmaterials-formatHandlingchargesmustnotbeadded
here;useSectionJ, HandlingChargesto calculatethe handlingcharges.

DoHandling
FieldPurchases Quantity Price/Item Total Cost Charges

. Apply?

SubtotalPageI-i: $0.00

I-1

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



IBMANo. 931126,20021577

OtherCosts- A listing anddescriptionof all othercostswhich will be/wereincurredandarenotspecifically
listedon this form shouldbe attached.Thelisting shouldincludeacostbreakdownin atimeandmaterials
format.

OtherCosts
.

Quantity Price/Item
.

TotalCost
Do Handling

Charges
Apply?

Mileage—permile 500 $0.38 $190.00 no

Disposablebailers— each 7 $10.00 $70.00 no

Drums 10 $60.00 - $600.00 no

Prints 12 $1.00 $12.00 no

Baggies—perbox 2 $3.00 $6.00 no

Ice — perbag 3 $2.00 $6.00 no

Latexgloves— perbox 2 $10.00 $20.00 no

Terracoresamplers— each 28 $2.00 $56.00 no

Shipping(to client / IEPA) 4 $10.00 $40.00 yes

City BoulevardCutPennit 3 $50.00 $150.00 yes

Survey 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 no

TOTAL OTHER COSTS = $2,650.00

1-2

SubtotalPage1-2: $2,650.00

Total PagesI-i and 1-2: $2,650.00

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



J. HANDLING CHARGES

IEMANo. 931126,20021577

Handlingchargesareeligible forpaymenton subcontractorbillings and/orfield purchasesonly if theyare
equalto or lessthantheamountsdeterminedby thefollowing table:

Subcontractoror Field
PurchaseCost
$1- $5,000
$5,001-$15,000
$15,001- $50,000
$50,001- $100,000
$100,001-$1,000,000

A. SubcontractorCharges

Eligible HandlingChargesasa
Percentageof Cost
12%
$600 + 10%of amt. Over$5,000
$1,600+ 8% of amt. Over$15,000
$4,400+ 5% ofamt.Over$50,000
$6,900+ 2% of amt.Over$100,000

~1-1

SubtotalPageJ-1: $7,164.02

Subcontractor

Sectionin these
Formswhere
Costis Listed SubcontractAmount

WesternEnvironmentalServices investigation $2,820.10

RSUsedOil investigation $2,200

GreatLakesAnalytical analysis $2,143.92

Thisform mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



IEMANo. 931126,20021577

B. Field Purchase

FieldPurchase FieldPurchaseAmount

City of Mattoon $150.00

UPS $40.00

SubtotalPageJ-2: $190.00

TotalPagesJ-1 andJ-2: $7,354.02

HandlingCharge*:$147.08

*Usechartat topofPageM-1 to calculatetheallowablehandlingcharge.

Copiesof invoicesfor subcontractorcostsandreceiptsfor field purchasesarerequiredfor billing submissions.

J-2

This form mustbesubmittedin duplicate.



Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

Owner/Operator and ProfessionalEngineerBudgetCertification Form for
Leaking Underground StorageTanks Sites

In accordancewith 415 ILCS 5/57,if anowneror operatorintendsto seekpaymentfrom theUSTFund,an
owneror operatormustsubmitto the Agency,for theAgency’sapprovalormodification,abudgetwhich
includesanaccountingof all costsassociatedwith theimplementationof the investigative,monitoring
and/orcorrectiveactionplans.

I herebycertifythat I intendto seekpaymentfrom theUSTFundfor performing Site Investigation
_______________________activitiesat Webb& Sons,Inc. LUST site. I further
certify that thecostssetforth in this budgetarenecessaryactivitiesandarereasonableandaccurate-to-the
bestof myknowledgeandbelief. I alsocertify thatthe costsincludedin this budgetarenot for corrective
action in excessoftheminimumrequirementsof415 ILCS 5/57 andno costsare includedin this budget
whicharenotdescribedin thecorrectiveactionplan. I furthercertify thatcostsineligible forpaymentfrom
theFundpursuantto 35 Illinois AdministrativeCodeSection732.606arenot includedin thebudget
proposalor amendment.Suchineligiblecostsincludebut arenot limited to:

Costsassociatedwith ineligibletanks.
Costsassociatedwith siterestoration(e.g.,pumpislands,canopies).
Costsassociatedwith utility replacement(e.g.,sewers,electrical,telephone,etc.).
Costsincurredprior toIEMA notification.
Costsassociatedwith plannedtankpulls.
Legal defensecosts.
Costsincurredprior to July28, 1989.
Costsassociatedwith installationof newUSTsor therepairof existingUSTs.

Owner/Operatoj,~oisWebb

Signature: -

Title: Owner

Date: /~-~-/,~2OS

OF~~$LSEAL
TheAgen’~~ (Not’~j)iPublic)

c~’i~iiiIfi~izedtorequirethis information under415 ILCS 5
This form hasbeenapprovedby theFormsManagementCenter.required. Failureto do somayresult in thedelayor denialof anybudg

IL 5322273
LPC 499Rev.Mar-94
BB:jk\BUDCERT.WPD

:1

Subscribedandswornto beforemethe ~ ~)~~day of_________________________________

(Budget~posals and~udget Amendmentsmartbenotarizedwhe~rtiic~tin 20is igned.)

2 dayo ________________

benotarizedwhent ac r4flcat o is signed)



ARSONINVRST1OATIOt4
2l7.782-9~16

sOILE~andPRESSURE
VfSSELSAI’ElY

217.712-2556
FREPRSV~411ON

217.7O5-471~
MANAOeMSNT8ERV~c~S

217-7124559
~R5

217-155.8526
HUMAN øssouacss

2~7-7a6.1O28
PaR$cNN~LSTANDARDS

andEDUCATION
217-752.4552

PETROLFUM and
CH5MICA1.&~FTY

217-765-1878

PUSLICINFOIU4ATION
217-?U.lml
wnan~

Office of Us. Illinois

State Fire Marshal

CEi~.TIFIEDMAIL - RECEIPTREQUESTED #70021000 00048741 6800

COP.RECTEI)

July 12. 2002

Webb& Sons,Inc.
1201DewittAvenue
MattoonIL 61938

- In Re~ FacilityNo. 4-028243
IEMA IncidentNo. 93-1126 -

Webb& Sons,Inc.
1201DewittAvenue
Itt[attoon ColeaCo., IL

DearApplicant:

TheRelnibursomcntEligibility endDeductibleApplicationreceivedonJune12,2002for theabove
referencedoccurrencehisbeenreviewed. Thefollowing detennlnadonshavebeen-madebasedupon
this review. -

It hasbeendetenninedthatyou are eligibletoseekpaymentofcostsinexcessof$15,000.Thecosts
mustbein responseto theoccurrencereferencedaboveandassociatedwith thefollowing tanks:

Eligible Tanks

Tank1 10,000-gallonDiesel -

Tank2 5,000-gallonKerosene
Tank3 2,000-gallonHeatingOil
Tank42,000-gallonDiesel
TankS4,000-gallonDiesel
Tank.61000-gallon-Diesel

You must contacttheillinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyto receiveapacketofAgencybilling
formsfor submittingyourrequestfor payment

An owneror operatoris eligibleto accesstheUndergroundStorage-TankFundIf theeligibility
requirementsaresathtlcd

1. Neithertheownernortheoperatoris theUnitedStatesGoveinment~ -

2. Thetankdoes~Qtcontainfuel thatii exemptfromdieMotor FuelTax Law,

3. Thecostswereincurredasaresultofaconfirmedreleaseofanyofthefollowingsubstances:

“Fuel”, asdefinedinSection1.19of theMotcr .FuelTaxLaw

Aviation fuel

1035 Stevenson Dtive Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259
POitndon Ric~’ci.g~Pnper

G.n*rilOtSas

212-755-0950
FAX



Heatingoil

Kerosene

Usedoil,whlchhasbeenxeflnedfromcrudeoilusedinarpotorvehicle,asdeflnedlnSeciion

1.3 oftheMotor Fuel TaxLaw.
4. Theowneroroperatorregisteredthetankandpaidall IhesIn accordancewith thestatutoryand

regulatoryrequirementsofthe GasolineStorageAct

5. Theowneror operatornotified theIllinois EmergencyManagementAgencyofaconfirmed release,the
costswereincurredafterthenotificationandthecostswerearesultofareleaseofasubstancelistedin
thisSection.Costsofcorrectiveactionor indenutification incurred beforeprovidingthatnotification
shallnotbeeligible forpayment.

6. Thecostshavenotalreadybeenpaidto theowneror operatorunderaprivateinsurancepolicy,.other

writtenagjeenientorcouttorder.

7. The costswereassociatedwith “correctiveaction’.

Thisconstitutesthefinal dec~siqnasit relatesto youreligibility anddeductibility. Wereservetherightto
changethedcductlbl~detennfnationshouldadditionalinformationthatwouldchangethedeterminationbecome
available. Art undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthedecisionto theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard(Board),pursuantto SectIon57.9(c) (2). An owneror operatorwhosecksto appealthedecision
shallfile apetition for a hearingbeforetheBoardwIthin 35 daysof thedateofnialling ofthe final deci~iou,(35
Illinois A4niinisttadveCode105.102(a)(2)).

Per information regarding the filing ofan appeal,pieasecontact

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100WestRaudoiph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,illInois 60601
(312)814-3620

IIyou haveanyquestionsregardingtheeligibility or deductibility determinations,pleasecontactour.Officeat~
(217)785-1020or (237)785-5978andaskfor DeauneLock.

Sincerely,

Melvin H. Smith -
DivisionDirector
Divisionof PetroleumandChemicalSafety

MES/di

cc: IEPA
FacilityFile
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION- AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIcAGo, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

- RoD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL

7002 3150 0000 1253 3918

Mrs. Doris Webb
8687E.150 N.
Lerna, Illinois 62440

Re: LPC#0290255079-- ColesCounty
Mattoon!Webb& Sons,Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue
LUST IncidentNo. 20021577& 931126
LUST TechnicalFile -

DearMrs. Webb:

RECEIVED
FEB -92005 -

HDC EN6INEERINC

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (Illinois EPA) hasreviewedthe Site Investigation
Plan(plan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This plan,datedJanuary18,200-5,was
receivedby theIllinois EPAon January24, 2005. Citationsin this letterarefrom the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), asamendedby PublicAct 92~0554on June24, 2002,and
35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Iii. Adm. Code).

The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat theactivitiesproposedin this planareappropriateto
demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI ofthe Act (Sections57.7(a)(1)and57.7(c)oftheAct
and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(b)).Therefore,theplanis approved.

In addition,thebudgetis modifiedpursuantto Sections57.7(a)(2)and57.7(c)of theAct and35
Ill. Adm. Coda ~ ~3(b). Basedon themodilicajionslisted in Section2 of AttachmentA, the~ I

amountslisted in Section1 of AttachmentA havebeenapproved.Pleasenotethatthecostsmust
beincurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethat theamountofreimbursement
maybe limited by Sections57.8(d),57.8(e)and57.8(g)of the Act, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.606(s)and732.611. . -

NOTE: Amendedplansandlorbudgetsmustbe submittedandapprovedprior to the issuanceof
a No FurtherRemediation(NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith aplanor budgetthathavenot.
beenapprovedprior to theissuanceof an NFR Letter will not be reimbursable.

i~ iir~—411)2 North Main Street. Roiktord. II 61103— 815i 987-77W) • Drs Pi~eos—9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 —1847) 294-4000
Etc~— 595 South Stale. Elgtn. IL 60121 — 847 (,0R- lIlt • PIfRIA — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BURF.AI ‘I 1.’,.’,i - P0 Ri-’, — 7621) N. UnpverS,Iv SI.. Peoria. IL 61614 — 109 h91-~4h2 • CH~MI’AICN— 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820—1217) 278-5800
—45005. Sixth Street Rd.. Springtteld. IL 6271)6 — 2I7i 786-6892 • Coiii~sviiir — 2009 MaIl Street, CoIlinsviIIe, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

— 2309 ~N.Main St.. Suitc’ 116. Marion, IL 62959 —(6181 993-7200

217/782-6762

~ U ~ 20U~

P~i~.riii‘,.. Rn vcLrr) PACtS



Page2

Pursuantto Sections57.7(a)(5)and57.12(c)and(d) of theAct and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.100
and732.105,theIllinois EPArequiressubmittalofaSite InvestigationCompletionReport
within 30 daysaftercompletingthe site investigationto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,..JL62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludethe Re:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

If you haveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactJamesR. Malcorn, III at
217/524-9140.

~ncerely,~~~

Harry A. Chappel,P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

HAC: jrm

cc: HDC
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC#0290255079-- ColesCounty
Mattoon!Webb& Sons,Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue . -

LUST IncidentNo. 20021577& 93.1126
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), asamendedby
Public Act 92-0554on June24,2002,and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As a resultof theIllinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 of this AttachmentA, the following
amountshavebeenapproved:

$7,916.10 InvestigationCosts
$2,143.92 AnalysisCosts

$0.00 PersonnelCosts.
$740.00 EquipmentCosts

- $1,150.00 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$147.Q8 HandlingCharges

SECTION 2 -

1. SI.500.00for surveying. Thesecostsarefor activities in excessof thoserequiredto meet
- the minimum requirementsof Title XVI of theAct (Section57.7(c)(3)of the Act and35

III. Adm. Code732.505(c)and732.606(o)).

Theexcessivecostssubmittedfor surveyingindicatesthataprofessionalsurveyoris

beingutilized which is not requiredby theAgency.

2, $17,610.00for coststhat lack supportingdocumentation(35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.606(gg)). A site investigationplanbudgetmustinclude,but not be limited to, an
accountingof all costsassociatedwith thedevelopment,implementation,andcompletion
of thesite investigationplan(Section57.7(a)(2)of theAct). Sincethereis no supporting
documentationof costs,the Illinois EPA cannotdetermineif theminimumrequirements
necessaryto comply with Title XVI havebeenexceeded(Section57.7(c)(3)of theAct
and35111. Adm. Code732.505(c)and 732.606(o)).

TheAgency is requestingthat theproposedpersonnelcostsbe furtherbrokendownto
providesufficientjustification for theproposedpersonnelcost. TheAgencyis requesting
informationregardingthe taskperformedby eachpersonandthe amountof timefor each
taskperformed.The Agency is requestingjustification for the estimatedamountof time
to completeeachtask.



Forexample,theprofessionalengineeris requesting28 hoursfor P.E.preparationand
certificationofreportsandprojectoversight. TheAgencyis requestingjustificationasto
why it takes28 hoursto performthesetasks?If 28 hoursis simply abudgetedguess,
whywas28 hoursproposed?

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROVEDFOR SITE INVESTIGATION AND CORRECTWE
ACTION ACTIVITES TO DATE: -

$13,390.90 InvestigationCosts
$5,029.67 AnalysisCosts

$12,816.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,574.00 EquipmentCosts
$1,685.64 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts

$306.53 HandlingCharges

jnn
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ENGINEERING

201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 300
P.O. Box 140

February 15, 2005 Champaign, Illinois 61824-0140
BUS. (217) 352-6976
FAX (217) 356-0570

James Malcom
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

RE: Site Investigation Plan
Justification of Personnel Costs
LPC # 0290255079 - Coles County
Mattoon / Webb & Sons, Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue
LUST Incident No.: 931126
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Malcom:

In response to your letter dated February 8, 2005, HDC Engineering (HDC) has prepared a
breakdown and justification of the personnel hours that were denied from the Site Investigation
Budget dated January 18, 2005. Please refer to Attachment A for-justification of surveying costs
and Attachment B for a complete breakdown and justification of personnel hours.

HDC would like to point out that the IEPA increases personnel costs every time it requires HOC
to submit additional information. The IEPA required HOC to justify every line item of the last
Site Investigation budget as well. Furthermore, the IEPA originally denied approval of the first
Site Investigation Plan, submitted in September 2003, stating that the number of borings was
unreasonable. However, four of the borings included in the approved Stage 2 plan are in similar
locations on the Site as proposed in the denied plan, showing that the original plan was
reasonable in the first place. Costs for the project would have been reduced had the original
plan been approved in September 2003.

HOC has a highly qualified staff of environmental professionals, with many years of experience
with underground storage tanks. This recurring requirement by the IEPA for micro-justification
of personnel costs is redundant and time consuming, and is viewed as an affront to HOC’s
professionalism and experience, It also has the unfortunate result of increasing the overall
costs and duration of the project. As your office has told HOC, one of the charters of the IEPA
is to ensure the LUST fund is well spent. However, you consistently require HDC to duplicate
effort in justifying cost when, in fact, the cost and work are.already justified and reasonable.



James Malcolm
February 15,2005
Page 2 of 2

Ifyou have any questions I can be reached at 217.352.6976 or kevins©hdc-eng.com.

Respectfully Submitted,

HOC Engineering

Kevin Saylor, PE
Environmental Division Manager

cc: DorisWebb

file

Enclosures
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ENGINEERING

201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 300
RO.Box 140

February 25, 2005 Champaign, Illinois 61824-0140
BUS. (217) 352-6976
FAX (217) 356-0570

James Malcom
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

RE: Site Investigation Plan
Justification of Personnel Costs
LPC # 0290255079 - Coles County
Mattoon /Webb & Sons, Inc.
1201 DeWittAvenue
LUST Incident No.: 931126
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Malcom:

HOCEngineering (HOC) has been in contact with Sue Rennels of Representative Chapin
Rose’s office. As you are aware, Ms. Rennels has been in contact with the IEPA on behalf of
Doris Webb, who is a constituent of Mr. Rose. In response to the recent Site Investigation (SI)
budget, Ms. Rennels informed HOC that your office does~notintend to approve the personnel
requested as part of this budget, even considering the justification letter prepared by HDC and
dated February 15, 2005. Ms. Rennels stated that your position is that SI personnel costs are
limited to a range around $12,000.

HOC agrees that this amount of personnel costs, depending on the site-specific scope of work,
may be adequate for the first stage of SI. However, many sites, such as Webb’s, require
additional stages of SI. Each stage of investigation will require additional personnel costs. The
personnel costs for additional stages may be greater than the first stage of investigation, as the
work generally tends to incorporate adjacent properties, necessitating property boundary
identification and right-of-entry agreements. Additionally, subsequent costs and associated work
are not known until the each preceding stage is completed.

HDC would also like to point out that we have two other projects in the second stage of SI which
are under the review of other IEPA units. Personnel costs for both of these projects were
approved for each stage of SI as follows:

Stage I Stage 2 Total
$14,972 $16,710 $31,682
$13,974 $12,333 $26,307



James Malcolm
February25, 2005
Page 2 of 2

It would appear that your unit’s interpretation of SI is inconsistent with at least two other units in
your section.

HOC maintains that additional stages of SI logically require additional personnel costs. The
personnel costs approved for the first stage of SI were to perform and report on the field work
for that stage, including three soil borings and four monitoring wells. The second stage will
include personnel costs to perform and report on an additional eleven soil borings and three
monitoring wells, several of which are off site. The technical portion of the work plan was
approved, as well as all investigation, analytical, equipment, and most other costs. It is not
reasonable that all of the work and non-personnel costs were approved, but the personnel costs
to actually perform the work was not.

Your review letter dated February 8, 2005, does not refer to itself as a final decision or state that
the decision can be appealed. HOC requests that you reconsider your decision and approve
the proposed costs. In lieu of approval, HDC requests that you issue a final decision letter with
the appeal attachment that is standard for budgets that have, been approved with modifications.

If you have any questions I can be reached at 217.352.6976 or kevins~hdc-eng.com.

Respectfully Submitted,

HDC Engineering

Kevin Saylor, PE
Environmental Division Manager

cc: Doris Webb
Sue Rennels



Attachment A

$1,500 were deducted from the budget for surveying costs with the reasoning that a
professional survey is not required by the Agency. The requirements of Title XVI do not
specifically require a professional survey as part of a LUST incident. However, it has been
HDC’s experience that professional survey’s are ultimately necessary to delineate and obtain
No Further Remediation status for LUST projects.

During the course of delineation, it is necessary to identify the site’s property boundaries. The
location of these boundaries is used to identify the extents of the property and to place off site
boring locations.

The letter to request off site access to perform delineation and/or remediation on adjacent
properties is essentially a contract between the LUST owner/operator and the adjacent property
owner. Therefore, a professional boundary survey is crucial in identifying the site’s and
adjacent parcel’s property limits to insure that the necessary access is obtained and that the
necessary involved parties are protected by the off site access letter~

The accurate location of property boundaries is necessary for the use of highway authority
agreements. These agreements require scaled maps identifying the impacted area and the
extents of the agreement.

Environmental land use controls require the legal description of the property subject to the
control. The professional. boundary survey is used for this purpose.

The Property Owner Summary required for corrective action completion also requires a legal
description. Again, the professional survey is used for this purpose.

In general, the reporting requirements of the LUST program require the accurate presentation of
the site and adjoining properties, including utilities, roadways, and property boundaries. To fulfill
these requirements, a professional survey is conducted. Sources such as county plat and aerial
composite maps are not always of sufficient detail to accommodate the requirements to close a
LUST incident. In some instances, a foot can mean the difference between a highway authority
agreement and an environmental land use control. Additional land use controls requires a
significant amount of additional consulting time and additional liability for the owner;

Required technical reports, such as the Site Investigation Completion Report and the Corrective
Action. Completion Report, require certification by a licensed Professional Engineer or
Professional Geologist. The certification includes the following statement:

To the best ofmy knowledge and belief, this report, supporting documents and all
attachments are true, accurate and complete.

The only accurate and complete way to identify property boundaries is to utilize a professional
surveyor.

Because of these reasons, HDCrequests that theAgency. approve the $1,500 for. professional
surveyor’s costs. These costs have been approved on numerous other LUST budgets and
billing packages. .



Attachment B

Environmental Professional 11(90 hours)

Work Description Number of Hours
Work plan preparations (Stage 2 Site 22
Investigation Work Plan and Budget)

Sample and.log soil borings 20 (one EPII for two 10 hour days)

Pre-drill / Post-drill . 4

(JULIE locate, package and ship samples, etc.)

Off-site access 12
(Obtain property and adjacent property tax cards,
contacting and coordinating off-site access,
including both IDOl and city right of ways)

Well development and survey 18 (two EPII’s for one 9 hour.day)

Well purging and sampling 10 (one EPII for one 10 hour day)

Miscellaneous* 4
(Contact with client, IEPA, local municipality,
IDOT, subcontractors, laboratory etc.)

Environmental Professional III (70 hours)

Work Description Number of Hours
Prepare Site Safety and Health Plan 2

Pre-drill I Post-drill . 4
(prepare soil log templates, load/unload sampling
supplies, jar samples, ship samples, etc.)

Monitoring Well Installation 10
(Supervise subcontractor, sample and log soil,
etc.)

Well purging and sampling 10 (one EPIII for one 10 hour day)

Miscellaneous* . 8
(Contact with client, IEPA, local municipality,
lOOT, subcontractors, laboratory etc.)

Report writing (Stage 2 and Stage 3 Site 36
Investigation Work Plans and Budgets, including
soil boring logs, analysis tabulation, and
reimbursement)



Attachment B (continued)

Environmental Professional IV (28 hours)

Work Description Number of Hours
Budget preparations 12

Report preparation and oversight 8

MisceUaneous* 8
(Contact with client, IEPA, local municipality,
lOOT, subcontractors, laboratory etc.)

Project Manager (16 hours)

Work Description . Number of Hours
Work plan preparation 3

Budget preparation and review . 2

Site Safety and Health Plan preparation and I

review

Pre-drill oversight . . i

Monitoring well drilling oversight I

Report preparation and oversight 2

General project management . 6

Project Engineer (28 hours)

Work Description Number of Hours
Work plan preparation for Stage 2 4

Budget preparation for Stage 2 3

Technical supervision for field activities 5

Stage 3 Site Investigation Work Plan and Budget, 8
reimbursement request)

Miscellaneous* 8
(Contact with. client, IEPA, local municipality,
IDOT, subcontractors, laboratory etc.)



*Miscellaneous time includes communication with the owner/operator, local municipality, lOOT,
subcontractors, and the IEPA which does not necessarily fall within a specific task. HDC has
found that many times, especially with this site, that the IEPA requires additional information
and justification for the approval of budgets, reimbursements and reports. When the IEPA
requests additional information/justification, additional consultant fees are incurred. HDC feels
that the costs requested in this budget are reasonable and are consistent approved funds for
several other LUST projects.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276,217-782.3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIc,aco, IL 60601, 312.814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIEDMAIL

7002 3150 0000 1253 70&4

MARC 22OU~

Mrs. DorisWebb
8687E. 150N.
Lerna,Illinois 62440

Re: LPC#0290255079-- ColesCounty
Mattoon!Webb& Sons,Inc.
1201DeWitt Avenue
LUST IncidentNo. 20021577& 931126
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMrs. Webb:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheamendedSite
InvestigationPlanBudget(budget)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. Thisbudget,
datedFebruary15, 2005,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA onFebruary16, 2005. Citationsin
this letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), asamendedby PublicAct 92-0554
onJune24,2002, and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Iii. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis modifiedpursuantto Sections57.7(a)(2)and57.7(c)oftheAct and35 Iii. Adm.
Code732.503(b). Basedon themodificationslistedin Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamounts
listedin Section1 ofAttachmentA havebeenapproved.Pleasenotethatthecostsmustbe
incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethattheamountofreimbursementmay
be limitedby Sections57.8(d),57.8(e)and57.8(g)oftheAct, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.606(s)and732.611.

An undergroundstoragetanksystem.owneroroperatormayappealthisdecisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA —7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE — 2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 — (618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactJamesR. Malcom, III at
217/524-9140.

Sincerely,

A. Chappel,P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC: jrm

Attachment: BudgetModification

cc: HDC Engineering
Division File
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Thefollowing personnelworkhoursarebeingapprovedbasedon theworkplanprovided
in theplanreceivedJanuary24, 2005:

EnvironmentalProfessionalII (82Hoursapproved,8 hoursdeniedasunreasonable)
$5,330.00approvedin budget
The 4 hoursforpre-drilL(postdrill weredeductedasthesecostareconsideredpart of
sampleandsoilboring log hours. The4 hoursfor miscellaneoustask wasdeductedas
thesetasksarebeingapprovedunderOff-siteaccesshours.
EnvironmentalProfessionalIII (46Hoursapproved,24 hoursdeniedasunreasonable)
$3,450.00approvein budget
The hoursassociatedwith thesafetyandhealthplan weredeductedasthis taskwas
approvedunder thepreviousbudget. Thehoursforpre-dril4 postdrill, wellpurging
and sampling,andmiscellaneousweredeductedastheywereapprovedunder the
EnvironmentalProfessionalII hours.
EnvironmentalProfessionalIV (12Hoursapproved,16 hoursdeniedasunreasonable)
$924.00
The hours associatedwith reportpreparation & oversightand.miscellaneouswere
deductedasthesetaskswereapprovedunder theEnvironmentalprofessionalII.
All hoursassociatedwith theprojectmanagerweredeductedasthesehourswere
approvedundertheenvironmentalprofessionalII hours.All hoursfor theproject
engineerweredeductedasthesehourswereapprovedunderthe environmental
professionalII. Thecostsfor thestageifi site investigationworkplanandbudgetwas
deductedasthis reportis not requiredatthis time.

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROVEDFOR SITEINVESTIGATION AND CORRECTIVE
ACTION ACTIVITES TODATE:

$13,390.90 InvestigationCosts
$5,029.67 AnalysisCosts

$22,520.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,574.00 EquipmentCosts
$1;685.64 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts

$306.53 HandlingCharges
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Appeal~~ts

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthe dateof issuanceofthefinal decision.However,the 35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat includesa statementofthe
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe.sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



AttachmentA

Re: LPC#0290255079-- ColesCounty
Mattoon!Webb& Sons,Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue
LUST IncidentNo. 20021577& 931126
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin thisattachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), asamendedby
PublicAct 92-0554 on June24, 2002,and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As aresultoftheillinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 of thisAttachmentA, thefollowing
amountshavebeenapproved:

$0.00 InvestigationCosts
$0.00 AnalysisCosts

$9,704.00 PersonnelCosts
$0.00 EquipmentCosts
$0.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$0.00 HandlingCharges

SECTION2

1. $1,500.00for surveying. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessofthoserequiredto meet
theminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.7(c)(3)oftheAct and35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)and732.606(o)).

Theexcessivecostssubmittedfor surveyingindicatesthat aprofessionalsurveyoris
beingutilizedwhich is notrequiredby theAgency. TheAgency’sFebruary8, 2005
decisionremainsin effect forthis item.

2. $7,906.00for anadjustmentinpersonnelcosts. TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(3)oftheAct and35 flI.
Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverallgoalsofthefinancialreviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Iii. Adm.
Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethatadditionalinfonnationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

Basedon theamountofworkproposedin theapprovedsite investigationplan, the
Agencyhasreducedtheproposedpersonnelcostsby $7,906.00.




